

No. 14-15

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ARMSTRONG AND LISA HETTINGER,
Petitioners,

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC.; INCLUSION, INC.;
TOMORROW'S HOPE SATELLITE SERVICES, INC.;
WDB, INC.; AND LIVING INDEPENDENTLY FOR
EVERYONE, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION AND THE FEDERATION OF
AMERICAN HOSPITALS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
American Hospital
Association
800 Tenth Street, N.W.
Two CityCenter
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 638-1100

DOMINIC F. PERELLA
Counsel of Record
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-6452
dominic.perella@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Admitted only in New York;
supervised by firm members.

(Additional amicus representatives listed on inside cover.)

Additional amicus representatives:

JEFFREY G. MICKLOS
KATHLEEN TENOEVER
Federation of American
Hospitals
750 Ninth Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 624-1521

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 30(A) Imposes Important Substantive Limitations On States' Authority To Set Reimbursement Rates	4
II. The Supremacy Clause Provides A Cause Of Action To Enjoin State Violations Of Section 30a	10
A. Preemption Suits Enforce The Federal Order, Not Individual Rights.....	10
B. Petitioners' Attempts To Recharacterize This Court's Preemption Cases Are Unpersuasive.....	13
C. Medicaid Preemption Claims Further Congress's Expressed Intent	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	6
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Health & Human Svcs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	12
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	16
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty., Calif.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011)	13
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972)	12
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	11, 14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	15
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	12, 17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	4, 12
<i>Golden State Transit v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	11, 13, 14
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	15
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	11
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	12
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	13
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 900 (2014) and <i>cert. denied sub nom. California Med.</i> <i>Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 986 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Nat'l Pvt. Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma</i> <i>Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	12
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res.</i> <i>Conserv. & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	11, 16
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	11, 16, 20
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	11, 16
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor</i> <i>Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	11, 16
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	10
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	14
<i>Townsend v. Shank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

STATUTES:

23 U.S.C. § 158	20
42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396b	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	7
Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6402(a)	7

REGULATIONS:

42 C.F.R. § 447.204	6
42 C.F.R. § 447.256	19
76 Fed. Reg. 26342 (May 6, 2011)	18
79 Fed. Reg. 3387 (Dec. 13, 2013)	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:

135 Cong. Rec. S1643-02 (Feb. 23, 1989)	6
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

American Hosp. Ass'n, <i>Trendwatch</i> <i>Chartbook 2014</i> (2014)	7, 9, 10
<i>Forecast Chart, US Medical Cost Inflation</i>	8
Matthew Fleming and Phil Galewitz, <i>13</i> <i>States Cut Medicaid to Balance Budgets,</i> <i>Kaiser Health News</i> (July 24, 2012)	8
Kaiser Fam. Found. & Nat'l Ass'n of Med. Dir., <i>Medicaid in an Era of Health & De-</i> <i>livery System Reform</i> (Oct. 2014)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from CMS Director Cindy Mann to Commissioner Roderick L. Bremby, Conn. Dep't of Soc. Svcs. (Mar. 18, 2014)	8
Anne Rosier Markus, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medicaid Cov- ered Births, 2008 Through 2010, in the Context of Implementation of Health Reform</i> , 23 <i>Women's Health Iss.</i> e273 (2013)	5
Nat'l Ass'n of State Budget Officers, <i>State Expenditure Report</i> (Nov. 2014).....	5
Milliman, Inc., <i>Arizona Medicaid Access to Hospital Care—2013 Evaluation</i> (June 2012)	9
Robin Rudowitz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Children's Health Coverage: Medicaid, CHIP and the ACA</i> , Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid and the Un- insured (Mar. 2014).....	4
Steve Twedt, <i>Medicaid Reimbursement Woes Persist</i> , <i>Pittsb'g Post Gaz.</i> (Oct 21, 2013)	8
<i>State Health Care Spending on Medicaid</i> , Pew Charitable Trusts & MacArthur Found. (July 2014)	5
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Svcs., <i>2014 CMS Statistics</i> (2014).....	4, 7
Katherine Young, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medicaid Spending Growth in the Great Recession and its Af- termath, FY 2007-2012</i> , Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid and the Uninsured (July 2014).....	5
